
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

MONDAY 18TH JUNE 2018 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), S. A. Webb (Vice-
Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, C. J. Bloore, S. R. Colella, 
R. J. Deeming, M. Glass, C.A. Hotham, R. J. Laight, P.L. Thomas 
and M. Thompson 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 24 May 2018. (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

4. Scrutiny of the Crime and Disorder Partnership (Pages 15 - 28) 
 

5. Recommendations Tracker (Pages 29 - 44) 
 

6. Finance and Budget Working Group - Update  
 

7. Corporate Performance Working Group - Update  
 

8. Task Group Updates  
 
CCTV Short Sharp Review 
 



- 2 - 

Road Safety Around Schools Task and Finish Group 
 
Hospital Carparking Board Investigation 
 

9. Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Update  
 

10. Cabinet Work Programme (Pages 45 - 54) 
 

11. Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme (Pages 55 - 60) 
 

12. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
7th June 2018 
 



- 3 - 





- 5 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


- 6 - 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
24th May 2018 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

24TH MAY 2018, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), S. A. Webb (Vice-Chairman), 
S. R. Colella, M. Glass, R. J. Laight, P.L. Thomas, M. Thompson 
(Substitute) and R. J. Deeming 
 

 Observers: Councillor K. May, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Development, Councillor S. Shannon, Councillor C.B.K. Taylor, 
Portfolio Holder for Planning Services and Strategic Housing, Councillor 
P. Whittaker, Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Leisure and 
Cultural Services and County Councillor K. Pollock, Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Infrastructure (Worcestershire County Council), Ms. K. 
Hanchett (Worcestershire County Council) and Ms. L. Humphries.   
 

 Officers: Ms. R Bamford, Mr J. Godwin, Ms. L. Morris, Ms. J. Pickering 
Ms. A. Scarce and Mr. R. Williams (Worcestershire Regulatory Services).  
 

1/18   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for the position of Chairman was received in respect of 
Councillor L. C. R. Mallett 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor L. C. R. Mallett be appointed as Chairman of 
the Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/18   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for the position of Vice Chairman was received in respect 
of Councillor S. A. Webb. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor S. A. Webb be appointed Vice Chairman of 
the Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/18   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor C. Allen-Jones, C. Bloore and 
C.A Holtham. 
 
The Board was advised that Councillor R. Dent was attending as 
substitute for Councillor C. Allen-Jones and Councillor M. Thompson 
was attending as substitute for Councillor C. Bloore.   
 

4/18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest or whipping arrangements. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
24th May 2018 

2 
 

5/18   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 23 APRIL 2018 
 
It was noted that the apologies from the meeting on the 23 April 2018 
had been recorded twice in the minutes. 
 
In response to concerns regarding the complexity of the presentation on 
Safeguarding and Early Hel
[...]
ts Hall provision at 
the Full Council meeting on the 21 November 2018. This 
recommendation would result in £180k cost being committed. If the 
decision was made not to commence with the Sports Hall then this 
£180k would be treated as revenue and not capital.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Leisure and Cultural 
Services explained that the item was on the agenda for Cabinet and 
would go on to Council for discussion. 
 
In response to Members’ queries regarding the use of the Sports Hall, it 
was confirmed by the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services that 
following the closure of the old Sports Hall, the vast majority of users 
had found alternative venues and a breakdown of the figures could be 
provided.  It was stated that in the first quarter of 2018 the percentage 
occupancy of the site was 31%. 
 
Ms Humphries referred to the difficulties in finding suitable alternative 
venues in Bromsgrove and explained that wheelchair users had 
struggled to find accessible venues and had to wait in turn to use a lift. 
There had been a six week waiting list for birthday parties for example. 
People had to access facilities out of the area. 
 
Following discussion it was agreed that the Board should note the report 
and that the issue should be discussed at Council where the final 
decision would be made. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board note the contents of the report. 
 

7/18   TRANSPORT REPORT - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
The Chairman introduced the item and explained that the matter had 
been discussed at Worcestershire County Council (WCC). It was agreed 
that County Councillor K. Pollock, Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Infrastructure and Karen Hanchett, WCC Highways who were in 
attendance, be invited to join the discussion. Representatives from 
Whitford Vale Voice were also welcomed to the meeting. 
 
Ruth Bamford, Head of Planning and Regeneration introduced the report 
by the retained Highways Consultants, Mott MacDonald. The report had 

Page 4

A
[...]
cers.   
 
RESOLVED: 
a) that the revised terms of reference, including the change of name of 

the Working Group to the Corporate Performance Working Group be 
agreed; 

b) that Membership of the Working Group is made up of the following 
Councillors; Councillor S. Webb, C.Allen-Jones and R.J. Laight.; and 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
24th May 2018 

11 
 

c) that the Chairman be determined at the next Group meeting. 
 

11/18   TASK GROUP UPDATES 
 

a Topic Proposal  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer referred to the proposal 
document. 
 
In the course of the discussion reference was made to the potential legal 
implications and the Chairman suggested that the item be placed on the 
Board’s work programme to be picked up again at a later date.  
 
Members’ suggested that; 

 The Board could take no further action. 

 It was important not to make the same mistakes with other projects in 
the future. 

 The Sports Hall issue was ongoing. 

 Negotiations were ongoing. 

 Legal implications had to be taken into account.  

 The capacity of staff and the Board to take on the additional work 
also had to be considered.  

 
RESOLVED that the item be placed on the Board’s Work Programme for 
future consideration.   
 

b Road Safety Around Schools Task and Finish Group 
Membership  

 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer confirmed that Councillor 
Colella had stood down from the Group and Councillor P. McDonald had 
been appointed in his place. 
 
A Member suggested that those wishing to join a Group should contact 
the appropriate Democratic Services Officer rather than Group Chairman 
and it was felt that this approach was sensible.  It was noted that there 
was a further vacancy as Councillor Spencer had stood down from the 
Group. 
 
RESOLVED That the Senior Democratic Services Officer would send an 
invite out to Members for expressions of interest to fill the gap on the 
Group as a result of Councillor Spencer stepping down. 
 

CCTV Short, Sharp Review 
 
Councillor Colella, reported that the Group had nearly concluded its 
investigations and would be holding its final meeting on the 30th May 
2018. 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
24th May 2018 

12 
 

Hospital Car Parking Board Investigation 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer reported that the Group had 
recently met and discussed a number of issues with a representative 
from Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust; 

 The parking arrangements at the three hospital sites in 
Kidderminster, Redditch and Worcester.   

 The car parking charges set by the Trust. 

 The income from staff and visitor/patient parking charges and the 
maintenance and running costs of the car parks.  

 The profits generated and 

 How concessions were linked to patient pathways and depended on 
the frequency of hospital visits.  

It had been suggested that the Members could meet again to consider; 

 How car parking profits used by other Hospital Trusts and how 
hospital car parking was provided elsewhere. 

 The national picture, including how the model in Scotland worked. 
 

12/18   WORCESTERSHIRE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - UPDATE 
 
It was confirmed by the Senior Democratic Services Officer that the 
Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee had met since 
the last Board meeting and that there had been discussions regarding 
the Neighbourhood Teams.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Worcestershire Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee be circulated to the Board when available. 
 

13/18   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer confirmed that; 

 The outcomes of the CCTV Short Sharp Review would be added to 
the Work Programme to go to the September Cabinet meeting.  

 The Enterprise System Project Business Case could be considered 
by the Finance and Budget Working Group. 

 The Transport Planning Review and Industrial Units Investment – 
Outline Business Case items would probably be put back until 
September 2018.  

 The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 item was 
already on the Board’s Work Programme. 

 Changes to Procurement Cards could be considered by the Finance 
and Budget Scrutiny Working Group. 

 
RESOLVED that Bromsgrove Sports and Physical Activity Strategy 
would be added to the Board’s Work Programme.   
 

14/18   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
24th May 2018 

13 
 

RESOLVED that the changes to the Work Programme as suggested in 
the meeting would be made. 

The meeting closed at 8.55 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



Elected Member 

BRIEFING NOTE        
 
 
To: Overview and Scrutiny   From:   Bev Houghton 
 Committee   Dept:  Community Safety 
     Contact Info: 01527 534187 
 
 
CC: Cllr Peter Whittaker – Portfolio Holder for Community Safety  

Sue Hanley – Deputy Chief Executive 
Judith Willis – Head of Community Services 

 
 

North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership 2017/18
 
1. Summary
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the progress of the North Worcestershire 

Community Safety Partnership (NWCSP) during 2017/18 and to date.  
 

2. Background
 
2.1 NWCSP has been in existence since May 2013, following the merger of the 

three district CSPs in Bromsgrove, Redditch and Wyre Forest. The community 
safety teams have continued to remain with the respective local authorities.  

 
2.2  Local representation on NWCSP is fulfilled through a number of positions. 

Bromsgrove District Council’s Elected Member representative is the Portfolio 
Holder for Community Safety, Councillor Peter Whittaker. Sue Hanley, the 
Council’s Deputy Chief Executive is Chair of NWCSP and Bromsgrove District 
Council’s Responsible Authority representative on the Partnership is Head of 
Community  Services, Judith Willis.  The Council’s Community Safety 
Manager, Bev Houghton provides support to NWCSP and is also Chair of the 
Safer Bromsgrove Group.  

 
2.3 Scrutiny arrangements for the CSP currently remain unchanged with local 

authorities having a statutory duty to scrutinise the work of its local CSP, 
under Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006. 

 
2.4 Alongside the relationship the Council has with the CSP, there is also a direct 

role in holding the West Mercia Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to 
account through the West Mercia Police and Crime Panel (PCP). Bromsgrove 
District Council’s representative on the PCP is the Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Partnerships, Councillor Karen May. 

 
3. Current Position 
 
3.1  Partnership Structure 
 District Operational Groups are identified as Safer District Groups and are 

known as Safer Bromsgrove Group, Safer Redditch Group and Safer Wyre 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Forest Group. There are also a number of other sub-groups as illustrated in 
Appendix 1 

 
3.2 The Partnership Plan 2017-20 
 NWCSP has a statutory duty to produce a three year rolling plan outlining how 

the Partnership intends to address key crime and community safety priorities, 
as identified through its annual Strategic Assessment. 

 
 The Strategic Assessment gathers research, evidence and intelligence from 

national and regional sources, as well as drawing on professional expertise of 
those working locally. It is designed to be a point of reference and guidance to 
resource community safety initiatives among partner agencies across the 
area.  

 
The Strategic Assessment is used to inform the Community Safety 
Partnership Plan and the priorities that the CSP will focus on for a 3 year 
period The partnership agreed its priorities for 2017-20 in Dec 2016 and they 
are:- 

 
I. Reducing Violence and Abuse: including sexual offending, domestic 

abuse and Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 
 
II. Reducing Theft and Acquisitive crime: includ
[...]
s quickly as 
possible.    
 
In Tardebigge, anti-social behaviour including open water swimming during 
the summer holiday was affecting recreational users of the reservoir and 
creating an increased risk of drowning at the location. Working with the water 
bailiff, a safety review was conducted at the location and an emergency 
services response exercise carried out. Plans to address any recurrence of 
this issue in the event of hot weather in the summer months are currently 
under consideration. 
 
The Project Officer also responds to ad hoc calls from residents expressing 
concern about all aspects of crime, ASB and community safety issues in their 
local area. He offers appropriate advice, facilitates contact with other agencies 
and provides crime prevention support as necessary. 
 
Town Centres Management Group  
Led by Cheryl Welsh, the Bromsgrove Town Centres Manager, the group 
works closely with the Community Safety Project Officer and brings together 
the Police, Licensees, Businesses, Licensing Officers and Place Teams to 
identify community safety issues, particularly around the Night Time Economy.  
The group has successfully revitalised the local Pub Watch group, developing 
and modernising its practices and promoting the use of online information 
sharing platforms. These platforms allow the police, licensed premises and 
businesses to share crime prevention information and intelligence with other 
members in a confidential manner.  The group reports to Safer Bromsgrove as 
a sub-group but also has a dual function of improving and encouraging footfall 
in the Town Centres as part of the Council’s Economic Development and 
Regeneration Strategy. 
 
The group has initiated a ‘Best Bar None’ Scheme within the Town Centre 
licensed sector. This national scheme seeks to raise standards, using a 
process of accreditation to help licensed premises to avoid crime and disorder 
problems and promote themselves as safe and attractive venues for all 
customers.
[...]
hire Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (who must be a member of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board) provides a verbal update to the Board each month. 
 
The Council’s representative on any Joint Scrutiny Task Group’s will be expected 
to provide an update (verbal or written) on the work of that Group at each Board 
meeting. 
 
The Chairman of any Working Group, Task Group or Short Sharp Review set up 
by the Board will be expected to provide a written or verbal update in respect of 
the work being carried out and progress of the investigation by the Group 
Members. 
 
 
Reports to be Received  by the Board (at its discretion) 
 
Write Off of Debts Report (last report received by Finance & Budget Working 

Group on 9th November 2017)) 
Sickness Absence Performance - biannually (last report received 31/10/16) 
Making Experiences Count    (last report received 27/06/16) 
Summary of Environmental Enforcement  (last report received 08/08/16) 
 
  
 
 

Page 58

Agenda Item 11



 

  5  

When considering topics for investigations Members may wish to take into 
account the Council’s Strategic Purposes as detailed 
below:

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 24 May 2018.
	Minutes

	4 Scrutiny of the Crime and Disorder Partnership
	Appendix 1 - NWCSP Structure

	5 Recommendations Tracker
	10 Cabinet Work Programme
	11 Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Board 
18th June 2018 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

18TH JUNE 2018, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), S. A. Webb (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, C. J. Bloore, R. J. Deeming, M. Glass, C.A. Hotham, 
R. J. Laight, P.L. Thomas and M. Thompson 
 

 Observers: Councillor P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Ms J. Willis, Ms. B. Houghton, Ms. A. Scarce 
and Mrs L. Morris 
 
 

15/18   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor S.R. Colella. 
 
It was noted that Councillor M. Thompson had replaced Councillor P. 
McDonald on the Board. 
 

16/18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Councillor L.C.R Mallett (Chairman) and Councillor C.A. Hotham 
declared an interest in the Hospital Carparking Task and Finish Group 
Update item. 
 

17/18   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 24 MAY 2018. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
meeting held on the 24 May 2018 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

18/18   SCRUTINY OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER PARTNERSHIP 
 
Bev Houghton, Community Safety Manager, provided an update on the 
progress of the North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership 
(NWCSP) during 2017/18. A number of key points were highlighted 
including that; 

 Local authorities had a statutory duty to scrutinise the work of the 
local Community Safety Partnership (CSP) under Section 19 of the 
Police and Justice Act 2006. 

 The NWCSP had a statutory duty to produce a Partnership Plan 
outlining how it would address key crime and community safety 
priorities.  



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
18th June 2018 

2 
 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) had a duty to co-operate 
with the CSP to reduce crime and disorder and there was a 
reciprocal duty on the CSP to collaborate with the PCC. 

 Grant funding was available from the PCC. Money had been 
allocated to a number of projects across the 3 district areas. 

 A new Community Guardians project had been proposed which 
would create a team of officers to patrol areas of concern in terms of 
anti-social behaviour. 

 There had been a separate allocation of just under £200,000 to 
improve CCTV in North Worcestershire. A consultant review had 
been funded. 

 Some of the Safer Bromsgrove reserves had been invested in 
retaining a dedicated Community Safety Officer. The Officer had 
worked in for example the Lowes Hills Ward to address anti-social 
behaviour alongside the Police and the local school. 

 There had been work in Tardebigge to address anti-social behaviour 
including open water swimming in the summer holidays. 

 There was a Town Centres Management Group which was working 
to identify community safety issues, particularly around the Night 
Time Economy. 

 A Nominated Neighbours Scheme had been introduced to deter 
rogue traders. This directed callers to a nominated neighbour so that 
vulnerable people did not need to open the door until their 
identification had been checked. This scheme would be reviewed in 
six to nine months’ time but initial feedback had been positive and 
there had been a drop in rogue callers being reported. There was 
work being carried out to ensure that Lifeline customers had access 
to this scheme. 

 The Respect Programme continued to be delivered in schools. 

 A Youth and Community Hub was being set up in the basement of 
the Baptist Church in New Road and a project manager appointed. 
The official launch of the Hub would be on the 18 July 2018. 

 The Youth Citizens Challenge continued to deliver personal safety 
messages and information to Year 6 pupils. 

 During Hate Crime Awareness Week there had been a number of 
community engagement events funded by the PCC. A Street Theatre 
Company engaged with residents through performances, information 
bags had been handed out and there had been promotion on Twitter 
and Facebook. 

 There was work with the Policy Team to consider the information 
gathered through the District Community Panel Survey to identify 
community safety target areas. 

 
Members’ queried if the CCTV Task and Finish Group’s work would feed 
into the CCTV work being undertaken by the partnership and the 
Community Safety Manager confirmed that the findings of the Group 
would be shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Board and decision 
making would be with Cabinet accordingly. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
18th June 2018 

3 
 

Members referred to the possible impact of development choices and 
planning decisions on crime and the night time economy and the 
Community Safety Manager responded that Town Centre crime was 
considered during the day and at night time. There had been an issue 
with young people climbing roofs and running across them for example. 
These types of issues could be addressed by better planning and 
design. 
 
It was queried by Members’ if there were as many anti-social behaviour 
issues in relation to restaurants, as well as pubs and clubs and the 
Community Safety Manager referred to a well-established Pub Watch 
scheme in Bromsgrove with individuals taking on various responsibilities  
for certain aspects of the running of the group, such as managing the 
information sharing system etc. A taxi marshalling scheme had been 
funded via the PCC grant and had proved to be very successful in 
moving people out of the area quickly. The Partnership was looking to 
repeat this. There were fewer issues outside restaurants than pubs and 
clubs. 
 
Regarding the work at the Baptist Church Members queried the support 
of other faith denominations and if there was work with other 
denominations. The Community Safety Manager explained that there 
was a thriving mosque in Bromsgrove and there were good relationships 
with local communities The youth hub had been set up by partners 
which included a number of denominations and there were links made 
with other communities through the various partnership projects. 
 
In response to questions from Members’ it was clarified by the 
Community Safety Manager that Lifeline customers had already 
nominated family and friend contacts. The Police and Fire service could 
also report people to the scheme. The Nominated Neighbour sticker 
could discourage rogue traders. If the nominated neighbour was not in 
then genuine traders would leave a note but rogue traders would be put 
off. 
 
In relation to inconsiderate parking the Community Safety Manager 
explained that traffic regulation matters were the responsibility of the 
County Council. Inconsiderate parking was more of a social issue. A 
variety of services needed to come together to have an impact 
 
Members’ raised the issue of derelict insecure buildings and asked if 
there was the potential for the local authority to place a clean-up order 
on derelict buildings where the landlord appeared reluctant to secure the 
site. Concerns about drug selling and usage centred around a derelict 
building on Blackmore Lane were raised and the work underway to have 
trees cut back, street lighting improved and graffiti cleared up was 
referred to. The Police’s input was not however clear to local residents. 
Potential opportunities to put in place Anti-Social Behaviour Notices and 
for the community to trigger a response from agencies were discussed. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
18th June 2018 

4 
 

The Community Safety Manager explained that in the past a Section 29 
Order had been used to encourage a landowner to take action to 
address a derelict building. Section 215 Orders had to be undertaken by 
Planning. There were regular conversations with Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services, Legal and Planning Officers regarding derelict 
buildings and this was a priority in relation to addressing and preventing 
matters such as ASB, fire setting and potentially Child Sexual 
Exploitation. 
 
Councillor Whittaker, Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Leisure 
and Cultural Services confirmed that he was aware of the issues at 
Blackmore Lane and had raised the matter with the Police and 
colleagues at the Community Safety Partnership meeting. It was 
anticipated that the matter would now be resolved.  
 
In response to concerns raised by Members’ about cannabis use, the 
Community Safety Manager clarified that data was taken from the 
number of reports to the Police so it was important to report concerns as 
matters would be prioritised based on these reports. The Community 
Panel survey had identified fears regarding drug dealing. The distribution 
and supply of illegal substances was a key focus for the police and 
partners. In terms of individual use of cannabis it would be hard to 
identify and take action against people just from the smell alone. 
 
The Community Safety Manager confirmed that the Community 
Guardian scheme was not linked to any possible merger of the Police 
and Fire service. The scheme was developed in response to a lack of 
trained detached youth workers in the District. Fire Officers were being 
considered as potential deliverers of the project as part of their 
expansion into other types of work in the community. There had been a 
role modelling project where by Fire Officers had engaged with young 
people and the Community Guardians Project built upon this. 
 
Members’ expressed their appreciation and endorsed the work of the 
Community Safety Project Officer. A number of points were raised and in 
response it was confirmed by the Community Safety Manager that; 

 The Community Safety Project Officer role had been funded from 
external grant reserves. There was partnership funding available for 
this role until 2020.  

 Bromsgrove Community Safety Partnership had had healthy 
reserves when it merged into the North Worcestershire partnership. 
North Worcestershire had the most Community Safety Officers in the 
county. There would need to be a corporate budget bid or an 
increase in grant funding to increase the number of Officers in the 
future. 

 The PCC would not fund the Community Safety Project Officer post 
as the Police provided Community Support Officers who would be 
considered the equivalent to the Community Safety Project Officer 
role.  



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
18th June 2018 

5 
 

 Budget Bids would be put forward by Heads of Service and then 
considered by the Budget Working Group, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board, Cabinet and Council. 

 Grants were applied for as and when they were made available and 
Officers found out about them. 

 There was qualitative information about the impact of the role of the 
Community Safety Project Officer. There could be consideration of 
the number of recorded anti-social behaviour incidents before and 
after intervention by the Project Officer however this may not provide 
a true picture as it was the Project Officer’s role to get partners 
together to address the problem rather than to do it themselves.  

 
Members queried the status of the Smart Water scheme and it was 
confirmed that this was a police project.  
 
In response to Members’ questions the Senior Democratic Services 
Officer clarified that the numbers of people on the Community Panel had 
reduced and new people were being encouraged to join. She advised 
that the Panel could be a useful resource when undertaking overview 
and scrutiny work. Leaflets were available about the Panel and there 
was also information online. Members of the Panel had been 
approached to provide consent to receive information as part of the 
General Data Protection Regulations but a number had not responded 
which had led to a depleted Panel 
 
RESOLVED that the North Worcestershire Community Safety 
Partnership update be noted. 
 

19/18   RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 
 
The Senior Democratic Service Officer highlighted a number of 
recommendations that had been completed and suggested that these 
could now be removed from the Recommendation Tracker.   
 
There were a number of financial recommendations which had also 
been completed and any outstanding actions would be addressed by the 
Executive Director for Finance and Resources.  
 
RESOLVED that the recommendation tracker be updated as discussed 
above.   
 

20/18   FINANCE AND BUDGET WORKING GROUP - UPDATE 
 
This group had not met since the previous Board meeting but was due to 
meet on 26th June.. 
 

21/18   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE WORKING GROUP - UPDATE 
 
This Working Group would be meeting in the next week and an update 
would be provided at the next Board meeting. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
18th June 2018 

6 
 

22/18   TASK GROUP UPDATES 
 
The CCTV Short Sharp Review Group met on the 30 May 2018 and had 
considered the interim report reviewing the CCTV systems. The Group 
would meet again in September to consider the final findings of the 
review and any recommendations for the Board’s consideration.  
 
Councillor C. Bloore reported that the Hospital Car parking Board 
Investigation group would be meeting again in July and reporting back to 
the Board in September. 
 
Councillor C. Bloore explained that Members’ of the Road Safety Around 
Schools Task and Finish Group had visited outside a school with an 
Enforcement Officer and would be meeting again shortly to discuss their 
findings and to take up matters with representatives from the Police.  It 
was anticipated that there report would be presented to the September 
meeting of the Board. 
 

23/18   WORCESTERSHIRE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - UPDATE 
 
Councillor C. Bloore confirmed that the Committee had not met since the 
previous Board meeting. He understood that currently there were 
concerns being raised about service changes at Kidderminster and the 
use of the Alex Hospital in Redditch for A&E services. 
 

24/18   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 
It was reported that Officers were still awaiting a response from 
Worcestershire County Council regarding the Transport Planning 
Report.  
 
It was suggested by the Chairman that the item on the Council Tax 
Support Scheme be added to the Board’s Work Programme for pre-
scrutiny.  
 
RESOLVED:  
a) that the Board send a letter to the County Council expressing 

disappointment that a response had not yet been received.  
that Councillor C. Bloore take up the matter with County Councillor K. 
Pollock, Cabinet Member for Economy and Infrastructure.   
 

25/18   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer confirmed that the CCTV Short 
Sharp Review Group would report back their findings to the Board in 
October. Anti-Social Behaviour would be discussed in more detail at the 
September Board meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board Work Programme be amended in line with 
discussions. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
18th June 2018 

7 
 

 
26/18   TO CONSIDER ANY OTHER BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH HAVE 

BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE HEAD OF LEGAL, EQUALITIES AND 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE 
MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES, CONSIDERS TO BE OF SO URGENT A NATURE 
THAT IT CANNOT WAIT UNTIL THE NEXT MEETING. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.05 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


